From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Laws of Her Majesty's Province of Upper Canada, passed in the year 1849. Montreal: Stewart Derbishire & George Desbarats, 1849.

12 Victoria – Chapter 93

An Act to provide for the alteration of the times and places for holding the Division Courts, in Division Number Six in the District of Bathurst. 30th May, 1849.

Whereas from the great distance at which part of the Bathurst District, consisting of Division Number Six, is situated from the District Town, and the difficulty of access to it at certain seasons of the year, from the want of roads or other suitable means of communication, great difficulty is experienced in holding the Division Courts in the said Division: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, and intituled, An Act to re-unite the Provinces of Upper and Lower Canada, and for the Government of Canada, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That from and after the passing of this Act, it shall and may be lawful for the Court of General Quarter Sessions of the Peace, in and for the Bathurst District, to divide Division Number Six of the said District into two or three sections, and that it shall and may be lawful for the Judge of the District Court to fix and appoint the times and places in such sections respectively, at and in which Division Court to fix and appoint the times and places in such sections respectively, at and in which Division Courts shall be held three times in each year, within each of the said several sections of the said Division Number Six; any law or usage to the contrary notwithstanding.

II. And be it enacted, That the unsurveyed lands of the Midland District which may be annexed to the said District of Bathurst by any Act passed during the present Session, shall be considered as part of what at present composes Division Number Six of the said District of Bathurst, and shall come within the provisions of this Act.